
Project Planning Manual

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

User and Visualization
Terminal
BTV01.4



About this Documentation BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

User and Visualization

Terminal

BTV01.4

Project Planning Manual

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

• Document Number, 120-1600-B317-02/EN

This documentation describes …

• the technical data

• the exterior dimensions

• the connector assignments

Description Release
Date

Notes

120-1600-B317-02/EN 01/00 Revision

 2000 Rexroth Indramat GmbH

Copying this document, giving it to others and the use or communication
of the contents thereof without express authority, are forbidden. Offenders
are liable for the payment of damages. All rights are reserved in the event
of the grant of a patent or the registration of a utility model or design (DIN
34-1).

All rights are reserved with respect to the content of this documentation
and the availability of the product.

Rexroth Indramat GmbH
Bgm.-Dr.-Nebel-Str. 2 • D-97816 Lohr a. Main

Telephone 09352/40-0 • Tx 689421 • Fax 09352/40-4885

http://www.rexroth.com/indramat

Dept. ECH (RT/CV)

This document has been printed on chlorine-free bleached paper.

Title

Type of Documentation

Document Typecode

Internal File Reference

Purpose of Documentation

Record of Revisions

Copyright

Validity

Published by

Note



BTV01.4 Inhaltsverzeichnis I

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

Inhaltsverzeichnis

1 Summary Description 1-1

1.1 Expansion Slots ............................................................................................................................. 1-1

1.2 Floppy Disk Drive ........................................................................................................................... 1-1

1.3 Hard Disk Drive .............................................................................................................................. 1-2

Hard Drive Replacement.......................................................................................................... 1-2

2 Technical Data 2-1

2.1 General Data.................................................................................................................................. 2-1

2.2 Ambient Conditions ........................................................................................................................ 2-1

2.3 Dimensions .................................................................................................................................... 2-2

Housing Sizes .......................................................................................................................... 2-2

Mounting Dimensions .............................................................................................................. 2-4

3 Interfaces 3-1

3.1 Interface Positions.......................................................................................................................... 3-1

3.2 Power Supply ................................................................................................................................. 3-2

3.3 Machine Operator Buttons ............................................................................................................. 3-2

3.4 Power Supply for External Units (BTM) ......................................................................................... 3-2

3.5 Keyboard........................................................................................................................................ 3-2

3.6 LEDs............................................................................................................................................... 3-2

3.7 Network .......................................................................................................................................... 3-3

3.8 Video (VGA) ................................................................................................................................... 3-3

3.9 Serial Interfaces ............................................................................................................................. 3-4

UART2 (SIS) Configuration...................................................................................................... 3-5

3.10 Parallel Interfaces .......................................................................................................................... 3-5

4 Expansion Cards 4-1

4.1 Profibus Card ................................................................................................................................. 4-1

Profibus interface „PROFI-IF-PCAT“ Configuration................................................................. 4-1

4.2 Ethernet Card (PCM01.1E) ............................................................................................................ 4-2

Elements on the Slot Panel...................................................................................................... 4-2

Installation ................................................................................................................................ 4-4

4.3 Interface Cards............................................................................................................................... 4-6

Configuration............................................................................................................................ 4-6

Connector Assignment............................................................................................................. 4-9



II Inhaltsverzeichnis BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

5 BIOS Configuration 5-1

5.1 Base Settings in BIOS Release 2.06 ............................................................................................. 5-1

Standard CMOS Setup ............................................................................................................ 5-1

BIOS Features Setup............................................................................................................... 5-2

Chipset Features Setup ........................................................................................................... 5-2

Power Management Setup ...................................................................................................... 5-3

PNP / PCI Configuration .......................................................................................................... 5-3

Integrated Peripherals.............................................................................................................. 5-4

Micro Design Features Setup .................................................................................................. 5-4

5.2 Special Configurations ................................................................................................................... 5-4

6 Ordering Informations 6-1

6.1 Type Code...................................................................................................................................... 6-1

6.2 Accessories.................................................................................................................................... 6-2

Floppy Disk Drive PCD03.1 ..................................................................................................... 6-2

7 Substitution List with BTV01.1/01.2/01.3 7-1

8 List of Figures 8-1

9 Index 9-1

10 Kundenbetreuungsstellen - Sales & Service Facilities 10-1



BTV01.4 Summary Description 1-1

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

1 Summary Description
The BTV01.4 is mounting and connection compatible to the BTV1.2/1.3
which means that it can be used as a replacement unit or substitute.

1.1 Expansion Slots

The BTV01.4 has three expansion slots where slot 0 is reserved for CPU
card and the interface slot is reserved for the parallel and second serial
interface. The second serial interface is a galvanically de-coupled SIS
(Serial Indramat interface). In short, the RS232 and RS485 interfaces are
on one 15-pin D-subminiature connector.

Adapter cables for interfacing the SIS to 9-pin BTV1.2/1.3-standard are
available:

SIS on RS485 IKB 0022

SIS on RS232 IKB 0023

Note: The interface slot is not directly connected to the ISA bus!

PC slot 0

PC slot 1

PC slot 2

interface
slot

disk drive

Slot_Flt.Fh7

Fig. 1-1: The expansion slots

1.2 Floppy Disk Drive

The BTV01.4 is standardly equipped with a 1,44 MB, 3.5“ floppy disk
drive. In order to accommodate external disk drives (PCD02 / PCD03),
however, a control card can be outfitted at the same location in lieu of the
disk drive. Then only the type of the external FDD (PCD02 or PCD03) is
to be set by a switch. The control card then itself detects whether the unit
is with or without a line driver. The connection is a 37-pin D-subminiature
bushing.



1-2 Summary Description BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

1.3 Hard Disk Drive

The hard drive is mounted in a vibration and shock-dampened fast
replaceable drawer.

Hard drives of 2.5“ are used.

Hard Drive Replacement

C A B
BTV_innen.Fh7

Fig. 1-2:: Replacing the hard drive

To replace the HDD, follow these steps:

• Switch off the BTV01.4 and separate it from network.

• Open the back lid of the housing (6 Torx 15 screws).

• Pull out the connectors (A, B) of the hard drive (see picture).

• Release the knurled screw (C).

• Replace the entire hard drive drawer.

• Tighten knurled screws, insert the connectors, close the housing,
connect the power and network and switch the unit on.



BTV01.4 Technical Data 2-1

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

2 Technical Data

2.1 General Data

Processor: Intel Pentium 200MHz, MMX

Main memory: 32MB

Hard drive: min. 500 MB

Interfaces: 1 x RS232, 1 x SIS (RS232 + RS485), 1 x
parallel,  1 x VGA, 2 x ext. keyboard

Display: 10,4“ color TFT, resolution 640 x 480

Slots 2 x ISA bus

Keyboard: NC full keyboard with 70 keys, 10 function
keys, 8 machine function keys

Protection category: Front panel IP65, housing IP20, DIN 40
050, IEC 529

Surface front panel: Powder coated, color RAL 8019 gray brown,
fine structure 89/60850 per Tiger 50µ

Voltage supply: 115/230 VAC +/- 15%; autorange

Typical heat loss: 65 W

Max. heat loss: 200 W

Weight: approx. 8 kg

Fig. 2-1: General technical data

2.2 Ambient Conditions

Operation Storage / Transport

Max. ambient temperature: +5°C to +45°C -20°C to +60°C

Max. temperature gradient: 10 K/h 15 K/h

Relative humidity: 75% mean, 80% occasionally, no
condensate, DIN 40 040 class F

Air pressure: 860 to 1060 hPa,
1500 m

12 000 m

Max. external magnetic field: 6 Gauss

Max. vibration: without / with FDD
access:

1G / 0.5G 1G

Max. shock: without / with FDD
access

20G / 5G 50G

Fig. 2-2: Ambient conditions



2-2 Technical Data BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

2.3 Dimensions

Housing Sizes

S

A B C

H I J

O P Q

V W

D

K

R

E

L

F

M

T

G

N

U

Y ZX

$
:

(
#

)
!

?
|

^

_
\<

>
]
&

[
%

’

Shift

EndPos 1

Enter

X
A

Z
C

7
*

@
4

1
I

2
J

5
;

8
/

9
=

6
,

3
K

0
S

G
R

-
+

Y
B

Seal arrangement
when mounted below

0

0
7,5

7,5 124,5 241,5 358,5 475,5

103,0

199,0

294,5

483

18,25 297,5 148,50,5

13
2,

5
13

2,
5

26
5,

5
0,

5

18
,2

5

446,5

30
2

F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 F6 F7 F8Help
Main
Menu

S1

S2

S3

S4

S5

S6

S7

S8

14x 6,0

.
T

F
M

Ctrl DelAlt

Esc

Ins

Maß_Front.Fh7

Fig. 2-3: BTV01.4 – Front view

450

20
35 16

27
0

16
10

5

150
Room for
connector

about 60 mm

Version with disk
drive, allow room

for disk
(about 100mm)

Maß_Rück.Fh7

Fig. 2-4: BTV01.4 – Back view



BTV01.4 Technical Data 2-3

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

Minimum space for
circulation of cooling

air

120
40 3

3

m
in

. 4
0

m
in

. 4
0

min. 20

Kühlluft-
eintritt

Kühlluft-
eintritt

Maß_Seite.Fh7

Fig. 2-5: BTV01.4 – Side view



2-4 Technical Data BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

Mounting Dimensions

0

95,5

191,5

287

10,3

276,7

(447,4)

(2
66

,4
)

0

11
7

23
4

35
1

46
8

45
7,

7

10
,3

14 x thread bolts or
flat head screws M 5x10

2,5

View from behind

mounting panel

14 x combination
nut M 5

seal for mounting underneath
for arrangement see page 10

BTV_Einbau.Fh7

Fig. 2-6: Mounting dimensions



BTV01.4 Interfaces 3-1

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

3 Interfaces

3.1 Interface Positions

blower

mains switch

mains connection

ground connection

LEDs

Machine operator
keys

Power for
external units

Keyboard

Keyboard/mouse
Main.Fh7

Fig. 3-1: View of standard interfaces

10 Base-T

VGA

UART1

LPT1

UART2

Lage_Schnittst.Fh7

Fig. 3-2: Position of slot interfaces



3-2 Interfaces BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

3.2 Power Supply

The power supply connection is an inlet connector for non-heating
apparatus with strain relief clip. Its mate is included in the overall delivery
that accompanies the BTV01.4.

3.3 Machine Operator Buttons

The machine operator buttons are led to a 9-pin D-subminiature
connector (compatible to BTV1.2/1.3).

S1
S3
S5
S7
Common

S2
S4
S6
S8

1

Softkeys.Fh7

Fig. 3-3: Machine user button interface

3.4 Power Supply for External Units (BTM)

12V/ 1.7A power outlet for external units, especially the BTM.

+12VGND
ext12V.Fh7

Fig. 3-4: 12V output

3.5 Keyboard

External keyboard connection. In addition to the present keyboard
connection, the BTV01.4 is equipped with a combination connection for a
PS/2 keyboard and a PS/2 mouse. Only one external keyboard can,
however, be simultaneously operated with the internal keyboard.

Kb_Clk
GND
Kb_Dta

Ms_Clk
VCC

Ms_Dta

GND
Kb_Clk
NC
NC

Kb_Dta
VCC

NC
NC

Keyboard.Fh7

Fig. 3-5: Assigning keyboard interfaces

3.6 LEDs

The LEDs indecate power voltage present (5V, green) and hard disk
activity (HDD, red). As control is only needed if there is a fault, the LEDs
are mounted on the backside of the unit.



BTV01.4 Interfaces 3-3

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

3.7 Network

Note: The 10Base-T interface in the BTV01.4 is not enabled in BIOS
and cannot, therefore, not be used.

To, however, achieve an ethernet interface (with BNC connector)
compatible to both a BTV01.2 and a BTV01.3, the auxiliary card
PCM01.1E is used (see section 4.2).

1

8

T+
T-

R+
NC
NC
R-

NC
NC

Rj45.Fh7

Fig. 3-6: Assigning 10Base-T interface

3.8 Video (VGA)

This interface is used to connect an optional monitor with a standard VGA
connection.

Note: If a crt monitor is connected, the display is switched off. If
monitor and display are to be operated simultaneously, the
relevant setting is necessary in the BIOS (Micro Design
Features Setup - LCD&CRT: LCD+CRT).

1R
G
B

ID2
DGND

RGND
ID0
GGND
ID1
BGND
HS
NC
VS
SGND
ID3

VGA.Fh7

Fig. 3-7: Assigning VGA interface



3-4 Interfaces BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

3.9 Serial Interfaces

The BTV01.4 is supplied with two serial interfaces. In this case, the
UART1 is the standard RS232 interface on a 9-pin D-subminiature
connector, the UART2 is the galvanically isolated SIS (Serial Indramat
interface) with RS232 and RS485 functionality at one 15 pin D-
subminiature bushing.

Default settings: UART1 = COM1 (3F8,IRQ4)

UART2 = COM2 (2F8, IRQ3)

GND
DTR
TxD
RxD
DCD

RI
CTS
RTS
DSR1

RS232.Fh7

Fig. 3-8: Assigning UART1 (RS232)

Shield
TxD
RxD

RS485 +
RS485 -

DSR
Sig. GND

DCD

NC
Pwr. GND
NC
VCC
RTS
CTS
DTR

1

SIS232_485.Fh7

Fig. 3-9: Assigning UART2 (RS232 / RS485, galvanically isolated)

Assigning the adapter cable for compatibility with
BTV1.2/1.3

GND
RS485+

NC
NC
NC

NC
RS485-
NC
NC

RS485

1

GND
DTR
TxD
RxD
DCD

RI
CTS
RTS
DSR

RS232

1

IKB022 IKB023

Adapter.Fh7

Fig. 3-10: Adapter cable connector assignment



BTV01.4 Interfaces 3-5

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

UART2 (SIS) Configuration
The transmit mode of the RS485 function of the UART2 can be
configured using a configuration switch.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Off

On

S1 S8
PSU_SW.Fh7

Fig. 3-11: Position of configuration switch on the UART2

Send with S1 S2 S3 S4 S5 S6 S7 S8

/TxD (default) On Off Off Off Off X X X

/RTS Off On Off Off Off X X X

RTS Off Off On Off Off X X X

/DTR Off Off Off On Off X X X

DTR Off Off Off Off On X X X

Fig. 3-12: Setting the RS485 ready to send (X= Don’t Care) signal

Note: If a user program should not work with the preset assignment
UART1 = COM1 (IRQ4, IO 3F8), UART2 = COM2 (IRQ3, IO
2F8h), then the assignment can be reconfigured in the BIOS
(Integrated Peripherals - Onboard UART1 / Onboard UART2).

3.10 Parallel Interfaces

The parallel interfaces can be operated in the following modes:

• Normal mode (default)

• EPP-1.7 mode

• EPP-1.9 mode

• ECP-1 mode

• ECP-3 mode

• ECP + EPP mode

The mode is set in the BIOS (Integrated Peripherals - Parallel Port Mode).

1
STB-
PD0
PD1
PD2
PD3
PD4
PD5
PD6
PD7

ACK-
BUSY

PE
SLCT

AFD-
ERR-
INIT-
SLCTIN-
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND

LPT.Fh7

Fig. 3-13: Assigning parallel interfaces



3-6 Interfaces BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P



BTV01.4 Expansion Cards 4-1

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

4 Expansion Cards
Depending on the application, up to two (2) ISA bus expansion cards with
a length of maximum 180 mm can be used.

4.1 Profibus Card

Profibus interface „PROFI-IF-PCAT“ Configuration
The Profibus-Card occupies 64KByte memory adress space of the CPU
and one interrupt. The adress space is adjusted by a DIP-switch, the IRQ
by a jumper field.

S1 S2 S3 S4 S5 S6 S7 S8

Off Off Off Off On On Off On

Fig. 4-1: Profibus interface configuration

Interrupt settings

Inerrupt Jumper position

IRQ 10 1 - 3

IRQ 11 (Default) 3 - 5

IRQ 12 2 - 4

IRQ 15 4 - 6

Fig. 4-2: Interrupt settings of the Profibus card

The default configuration is IRQ 11 (3 - 5)

Token LED

9-pin D-submin.
bushing

6
4
2

5
3
1

Jumper for
Interrupt configuration

Profibus.Fh7

Fig. 4-3: DIP switch position

For further information about auxiliary cards, see the document on multi-
protocol interface 01VRS, mat. no. 283450.



4-2 Expansion Cards BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

4.2 Ethernet Card (PCM01.1E)

Excerpt from document PCM01.1E, mat. no. 284492

Elements on the Slot Panel

RJ45-Port

AUI-Port

BNC-Port

LED

Slotblech.Fh7

Fig. 4-4: The plug-in connector on the slot panel

RJ45 port

1

8

Rj4501.Fh7

Fig. 4-5: The RJ45 port

Pin Assignment

1 TD+

2 TD-

3 RD+

4 n. c.

5 n. c.

6 RD-

7 n. c.

8 n. c.

Fig. 4-6: RJ45 port assignment



BTV01.4 Expansion Cards 4-3

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

The AUI port
The AUI port is a 15-pin D-subminiature bushing with slide lock.

1

8

9

15
AUI.Fh7

Fig. 4-7: The AUI port

Pin Signal name Pin Signal name

1 Collision shield 9 Collision -

2 Collision + 10 Transmit -

3 Transmit + 11 Transmit shield

4 Receive shield 12 Receive -

5 Receive + 13 + 12 V

6 Power return 14 Voltage shield

7 n. c. 15 n. c.

8 n. c.

Fig. 4-8: AUI port assignment

The BNC port
The BNC port is to be used to connect a 50 ohm coaxial cable. The
connection uses a T-piece. This makes it possible to loop the computer
into a network line.

When used as end unit (no second outgoing line), it is necessary to
mount a 50 ohm terminating resistor into the free output.



4-4 Expansion Cards BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

The Link LED
The PCM01 has an LED to display the connection status of the 10Base T
interface. The definition of the displays is as follows:

LED on If a network driver is installed, then an active connection is
displayed.

If no network driver is installed, then it is displayed that there is a
connection to the hub.

LED off no connection to hub

LED
blinking

cable faulty (polarity ?)

Fig. 4-9: LED definitions

As the LED is set back into the slot panel, it is difficult to recognize when
the housing is closed.

Installation

Hardware Installation
• Switch PC off

• Open PC housing

• Search for a free ISA slot

• Remove the blind cover in the holding cage

• Use the PCM card in the plug-in connector.

• Fix the card by screwing it into the holding cage.

• Establish the network connection (use the BNC bushing, do not forget
the matching resistor!)

Software-Installation
Installing the network card with Microsoft Windows NT4.0

• Start the NT.

• Under system control select ‘Network’.

• Select menu item ‘Network card’.

• Select: ‘Insert’.

• Insert driver disk 1 into drive.

• Select ‘Disk...’.

• In selection box select ‘3Com Etherlink III (3c509) ISA Adapter’.



BTV01.4 Expansion Cards 4-5

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

3comadd.bmp

Fig. 4-10: Monitor when selecting the ethernet adapter

• Make sure that ‘Bus type: ISA’ and ‘Bus number 0’ are being displayed
and start the installation program with ‘ok’.

3comadr.bmp

Fig. 4-11: Monitor reading when selecting the bus

• Select ‘Custom Installation’ (‘Next’).

• Set the following parameters in the configuration monitor:

I/O base address: 0x240

Interrupt Request Level: 10

Boot PROM Size: disabled

Transceiver type: Auto Select

Network driver optimization: Windows or OS/2 Client

Maximum modem speed: 9600 baud

Plug and play capability: disabled

I/O synchronous ready capability: disabled



4-6 Expansion Cards BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

3comcfg.bmp

Fig. 4-12: The configuration monitor

• Running the NIC test. No error should be displayed. (Message: tests
complete).

• The ‘Network Connection Test’ should only be run if the network
functions of NT have already been installed. Otherwise, there is no
error message here.

• The installation of ‘Dynamic Access Software’ is generally not
necessary, as the functions are supported in only a few programs.

• This concludes the installation of the network card.

• To simplify the installation of several similar network cards, it is
possible to store the settings.

For details on installing network functions (Identification, services,
protocols, connections) please ask your network administrator.

4.3 Interface Cards

Excerpt from document PC-Z interface cards RS485/SIS, mat. no.
283968.

Configuration

Configuration
All configuration use the DIP switch.

The card is configured at the factory as COM2 (IRQ3, address 02F8H).
The relevant settings are in cursive writing.

The second port on the card should be switched off.

Collisions with other functions, e.g., with already existing COM ports,
should be avoided. If necessary, set one of the ports to a different value
or switch it off.

Entering an ‘X’ in the table below means that the entry should not be
evaluated („don’t care“).



BTV01.4 Expansion Cards 4-7

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

Position locations of the configuration switch

on

on

SW1

SW2

PRT1

PRT2

1    2    3    4    5    6    7    8   9    10   11  12

on
on

1    2    3    4    5    6    7    8   9    10   11  12

1    2    3    4    5    6    7    8
1    2    3    4    5    6    7    8

Konfig.Fh7

Fig. 4-13: Assignment of configuration switch

Setting the Interrupts

IRQ SW
1.1

SW
1.2

SW
1.3

SW
1.4

SW
1.5

SW
1.6

SW
1.7

SW
1.8

none OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

3 OFF OFF OFF ON OFF OFF OFF OFF

4 OFF OFF OFF OFF ON OFF OFF OFF

5 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF ON OFF OFF

7 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF ON OFF

9 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF ON

10 OFF OFF ON OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

11 OFF ON OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

12 ON OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

Fig. 4-14: Setting interrupt channel 1 (IRQ3)

IRQ SW
2.1

SW
2.2

SW
2.3

SW
2.4

SW
2.5

SW
2.6

SW
2.7

SW
2.8

none OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

3 OFF OFF OFF ON OFF OFF OFF OFF

4 OFF OFF OFF OFF ON OFF OFF OFF

5 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF ON OFF OFF

7 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF ON OFF

9 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF ON

10 OFF OFF ON OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

11 OFF ON OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

12 ON OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

Fig. 4-15: Setting interrupt channel 2 (none)



4-8 Expansion Cards BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

Setting the base address

Port address SW1.9 SW1.10 SW1.11 SW1.12

Disabled - X X OFF X

COM1 03F8H OFF OFF ON X

COM2 02F8h ON OFF ON X

COM3 03E8H OFF ON ON X

COM4 02E8H ON ON ON X

Fig. 4-16: Setting base address channel 1 (COM2)

Port address SW2.9 SW2.10 SW2.11 SW2.12

Disabled - X X OFF X

COM1 03F8H OFF OFF ON X

COM2 02F8h ON OFF ON X

COM3 03E8H OFF ON ON X

COM4 02E8H ON ON ON X

Fig. 4-17: Setting base address channel 2 (Disabled)

Setting the operating mode

Operating mode PRT 1.1 PRT 1.2 PRT 1.3 PRT 1.4 PRT 1.5

DTR control ON OFF ON ON OFF

RTS control ON OFF ON OFF ON

automatic control ON ON OFF ON OFF

Fig. 4-18: Setting the operating mode (RTS control)

PRT2 has no function.

Setting terminating

Terminating PRT1.6 PRT1.7 PRT1.8

none OFF OFF X

active: 330R - 120R - 330R ON ON X

Fig. 4-19: Setting terminating channel 1 (none)

Terminating PRT2.6 PRT2.7 PRT2.8

none OFF OFF X

active: 330R - 120R - 330R ON ON X

Fig. 4-20: Setting terminating channel 2 (none)



BTV01.4 Expansion Cards 4-9

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

Connector Assignment

Signal Pin Signal Pin

- 1 - 9

- 2 GND 10

- 3 - 11

RS485 + 4 VCC 12

RS485 - 5 - 13

- 6 - 14

Signal ground 7 - 15

- 8 housing shield

Fig. 4-21: Connector assignment



4-10 Expansion Cards BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P



BTV01.4 BIOS Configuration 5-1

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

5 BIOS Configuration
The description of BIOS Configuration is only an example. The settings
are dependent of the current BIOS Release and may differ from these.

5.1 Base Settings in BIOS Release 2.06

Standard CMOS Setup

Fig. 5-1: Default settings for standard CMOS setup

Date (mm:dd:yy): enter date (month, day, year, weekday is automatically set).

Time (hh:mm:ss): enter time (hour, minute, second).

HARD DISKS TYPE SIZE CYLS HEAD PRECOMP LANDZ SECTOR MODE

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Primary Master : User 528 1024 16 65535 0 63 Normal

Primary Slave : None 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - - - - -

Secondary Master : None 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - - - - -

Secondary Slave : None 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - - - - -

Drive A : 1.44M, 3.5 in.

Drive B : None

Video : EGA/VGA

Hold at : All Errors



5-2 BIOS Configuration BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

BIOS Features Setup

Fig. 5-2: Default settings BIOS features setup

Chipset Features Setup

Fig. 5-3: Default settings chipset features setup

CPU Internal Cache : Enabled Video BIOS Shadow : Enabled

External Cache : Enabled C8000-CBFFF Shadow : Disabled

Quick Power On Self Test : Disabled CC000-CFFFF Shadow : Disabled

Boot Sequence : A,C,SCSI D0000-D3FFF Shadow : Disabled

Swap Floppy Drive : Disabled D4000-D7FFF Shadow : Disabled

Boot Up Floppy Seek : Enabled D8000-DBFFF Shadow : Disabled

Boot Up Numlock Status : Off DC000-DFFFF Shadow : Disabled

Boot Up System Speed : High

Gate A20 Option : Fast

Typematic Rate Setting : Enabled

Typematic Rate (Chars/Sec) : 6

Typematic Delay (Msec) : 250

Security Option : Setup

PS/2 mouse function control : Enabled

PCI/VGA Palette Snoop : Disabled

OS Select For DRAM > 64MB : Non-OS2

DRAM Auto Configuration : 70ns

DRAM Timing Control : Auto

Sustained 3T Write : Disabled

2 Bank PBSRAM : 3-1-1-1

Read Pipeline : Disabled

Write Pipeline : Enabled

Video BIOS  Cacheable : Enabled

System BIOS Cacheable : Disabled

Memory Hole At 15Mb Addr. : Disabled

ISA Bus Clock : 7.159MHz



BTV01.4 BIOS Configuration 5-3

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

Power Management Setup

Fig. 5-4: Default settings power management setup

PNP / PCI Configuration

Fig. 5-5: Default settings PnP / PCI Configuration

Power Management : Disable IRQ5 (LPT 2) : Primary

PM Control by APM : Yes IRQ6 (Floppy Disk) : Primary

Video Off Option : Suspend -> Off IRQ7 (LPT 1) : Primary

Video Off Method : V/H SYNC+Blank IRQ8 (RTC Alarm) : Disabled

MODEM Use IRQ : 3 IRQ9 (IRQ2 Redir) : Secondary

IRQ10 (Reserved) : Secondary

       ** PM Timers ** IRQ11 (Reserved) : Secondary

HDD Power Down : Disable IRQ12  (PS/2 Mouse) : Primary

Doze Mode : Disable IRQ13 (Coprocessor) : Primary

Suspend Mode : Disable IRQ14 (Hard Disk) : Primary

IRQ15 (Reserved) : Disabled

       ** PM Events **

VGA : OFF

LPT & COM : LPT/COM

HDD & FDD : ON

DMA/master : OFF

RTC Alarm Resume : Enabled

Primary INTR : ON

IRQ3 (COM2) : Primary

IRQ4 (COM1) : Primary

Resources Controlled By : Manual CPU to PCI Write Buffer : Enabled

Reset Configuration Data : Disabled PCI Dynamic Bursting : Enabled

PCI Master 0 WS Write : Enabled

IRQ-3 assigned to : Legacy ISA PCI Peer Concurrency : Enabled

IRQ-4 assigned to : Legacy ISA PCI Delay Transaction : Disabled

IRQ-5 assigned to : Legacy ISA

IRQ-7 assigned to : PCI/ISA PnP PCI IRQ Actived By : Edge

IRQ-9 assigned to : Legacy ISA

IRQ-10 assigned to : Legacy ISA Primary   IDE INT# : A

IRQ-11 assigned to : Legacy ISA

IRQ-12 assigned to : PCI/ISA PnP

IRQ-14 assigned to : PCI/ISA PnP Reserve Memory at : N/A

IRQ-15 assigned to : Legacy ISA

DMA-0 assigned to : PCI/ISA PnP

DMA-1 assigned to : PCI/ISA PnP

DMA-3 assigned to : PCI/ISA PnP

DMA-5 assigned to : PCI/ISA PnP

DMA-6 assigned to : PCI/ISA PnP

DMA-7 assigned to : PCI/ISA PnP



5-4 BIOS Configuration BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

Integrated Peripherals

Fig. 5-6: Default settings Integrated Peripherals

Micro Design Features Setup

Fig. 5-7: Default settings Micro Design Features Setup

5.2 Special Configurations

As the COM3 with RS232 functionality was optional with the BTV01.3, but
in the BTV01.4 the third serial interface was only available as RS485 plug-
in card, configuration may be necessary to achieve full compatibility.

UART1 and UART2 are configured in the BIOS setup screen ‘Integrated
Peripherals’.

Interface Settings without
expansion card

Settings with expansion
cards

UART1 COM1
(3F8h, IRQ4)

COM3
(3E8h, IRQ4)

UART2 COM2
(2F8h, IRQ3)

COM2
(2F8h, IRQ3)

Expansion card - COM1
(3F8h, IRQ4)

Fig. 5-8: Configuring the serial interfaces

IDE HDD Block Mode : Enabled Onboard FDC Controller : Enabled

IDE Prefetch Mode : Enabled Onboard UART 1 : 3F8/IRQ4

Onboard UART 2 : 2F8/IRQ3

OnChip IDE First Channel : Enabled Onboard UART 2 Mod : Standard

IDE Primary Master PIO : Mode 1

IDE Primary Slave PIO : Auto

IDE Primary Master UDMA : Auto Onboard Parallel Port : 378/IRQ7

IDE Primary Slave  UDMA : Auto Parallel Port Mode : Normal

OnChip USB : Disabled

MD-Feature port : 110h

Contrast : 7Fh

Brightness : 7Fh

Onboard-Ethernet : Disabled

LCD&CRT : Auto



BTV01.4 Ordering Informations 6-1

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

6 Ordering Informations

6.1 Type Code

1. Product group
1.1 BTV. . . . . . . . . . .= BTV

2. Line
2.1 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = 01

3. Design
3.1 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = 4

4. Display
4.1 color, 10,4" (TFT) . . . . . . . . . . . . . = C

5. Module equipped
5.1 Alphabetical and numerical keyboard = A

6. Memory capacity (RAM)
6.1 32 MB. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = 32

7. Additional interfaces
7.1 Ethernet, 10 base-T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .= T

8. Hard drive size
8.1 min. 0.5 GB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = 50

9. Processor
9.1 min. Pentium II, 200 MHz, MMX. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = D

10. Interface COM 1
10.1 Serial interface RS232C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .= A

11. Interface COM 2
11.1 Serial Indramat interface (SIS). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .= S

12. ISA-BUS adapter
12.1 RS232 / RS485 + Ethernet. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .= A
12.2 RS232 / RS485 + PROFIBUS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = B
12.3 Ethernet + PROFIBUS    . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . .= C
12.4 RS232 / RS485 + free. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = D
12.5 Ethernet + free. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .= E
12.6 PROFIBUS + free. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = F
12.7 not equipped. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = N

13. Disk drive
13.1 Drive 3.5", 1,44 MB mounted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = D
13.2 Drive 3.5", 1,44 MB external connected (PCD) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . = L

14. Firmware
14.1 Denotes that firmware must be ordered as separate subposition . . . . . . . . . . = FW

1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9
1
05 1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9

2
05 1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9

3
05 1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9

4
05

Example:

Abbrev.
Column

B T V 0 1 . 4 C A - 3 2 T - 5 0 D - A S - N D - F W

Type.Fh7

Fig. 6-1: Type code BTV01.4



6-2 Ordering Informations BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

6.2 Accessories

Floppy Disk Drive PCD03.1
The PCD03.1 is a 3,5" Floppy disk drive which is destined for montage to
a front panel of a machine control board. The protection rating of IP 65 is
complied with a lockable floppy disk flap. Behind the flap there is a bush
to connect an external keyboard.

Connection for
external Keyboard

1

5

4

3

2

5-way/female.

KBDCLK1

+5V

KBDDATA2

5

GND4

Floppy disc drive

PCD03.1

to BTV 01.4

4 way keyboard cable
800 mm

ca. 800 mm

Floppy disk cable IKS 144/1,0
ca. 1,0 m

to connection on the BTV 01.4

2 way connector
for connection of

an external power supply

KBDCLK 1

+5V

KBDDATA 2

5

GND 4

IKS 144/1,0 ca. 1,0 m

PCD03_Anschluss.Fh7

Fig. 6-2: Connection plan with pin assignments of the PCD03.1

Technical Datas

Weight approx. 0,85 kg

Protection rating Front IP65, IP20 DIN 40050, IEC529

Max. ambient temperature +5°C ... 45°C (Operation)
-20°C ...+60°C (Storage/Transport)

Relative humidity 75% average, 85% occasional
No condensation, DIN 40040 class F

Air pressure 860 to 1060 hPa, 1500m

Surface front panel Powder coated, color RAL8019 gray brown,
fine structure 89/60850 per Tiger 50µ

Disks 3,5" 2HD disk 1,44 MB
3,5" 2DD disk 720 KB

Fig. 6-3: Technical datas of the PCD03.1



BTV01.4 Ordering Informations 6-3

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

Housing Dimensions

6,
0

6,
0

6,
0

6,
0

72 4662

146

138

110

104 11

11
,5

18

R34

83

31

2,8

7

11
11

,5

140,2

136

(2
0)

39

32

31

49
,5

PCD03_Mass.Fh7

Fig. 6-4: Housing Dimensions of the PCD03.1



6-4 Ordering Informations BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

Mounting Dimensions

seperate seperate

delete

delete

138,4 +0,4

62

110

4xBolt M4x15

46
,4

 +
0,

4
Mounting plate  2,5 mm thick

seperate seperate

delete

delete

Seal

Seal

130

5262

110

4 x M5

Mounting plate

Screw M5 x 20

Seal

Base Installation

Surface Mounting

PCD03_Montage.Fh7

Fig. 6-5: Mounting Dimensions of the PCD03.1



BTV01.4 Substitution List with BTV01.1/01.2/01.3 7-1

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

7 Substitution List with BTV01.1/01.2/01.3

BTV01.1
BTV01.2
BTV01.3

BTV01.4

BTV01.1AA 08N 25C AA NN FW 265524 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.1AA 08N 25C AB ND FW 265525 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.1AA 08N 25C AB NN FW 265526 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.1AA 08N 25C AN ND FW 265528 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.1AA 08N 25C AN NN FW 265646 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.1AA 08N 25C BA NN FW 266340 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.1AA 08N 25C BB ND FW 266137 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS DD FW

BTV01.1AA 08N 25C BN ND FW 266239 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.1CA 08E 25C AN ND FW 265436 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ED FW

BTV01.1CA 08N 25C AA ND FW 265530 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.1CA 08N 25C AA NN FW 266663 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.1CA 08N 25C AB ND FW 265531 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.1CA 08N 25C AN ND FW 265527 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.1CA 08N 25C AN NN FW 265529 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.1CA 08N 25C BN ND FW 266370 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.1CA 16E 25C AA BD FW 265532 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ED FW

BTV01.1CA 16E 25C AA ND FW 265533 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ED FW

BTV01.1CA 16E 25C AB BD FW 265534 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ED FW

BTV01.1CA 16E 25C AB BN FW 265939 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS EL FW

BTV01.1CA 16N 25C AN NN FW 266089 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2AA 08E 50B AA ND FW 274883 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ED FW

BTV01.2AA 08N 50A AA NL FW 271096 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2AA 08N 50A AA NN FW 267150 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2AA 08N 50A AB BN FW 267603 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND
(DD)

FW 1)

BTV01.2AA 08N 50A AB ND FW 267152 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.2AA 08N 50A AB NL FW 270219 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2AA 08N 50A AB NN FW 267151 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2AA 08N 50A AN ND FW 269360 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.2AA 08N 50A AN NL FW 270929 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.2AA 08N 50A AN NN FW 267149 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2AA 08N 50A BA NN FW 267148 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

Fig. 7-1: Substitution list with BTV01.1/01.2 and BTV01.3 (Part 1)



7-2 Substitution List with BTV01.1/01.2/01.3 BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

BTV01.1
BTV01.2
BTV01.3

BTV01.4

BTV01.2AA 08N 50A BB ND FW 267147 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS DD FW

BTV01.2AA 08N 50A BN ND FW 267146 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.2AA 08N 50B AA NN FW 272781 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2AA 08N 50B AB ND FW 274824 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.2AA 16N 50A AB ND FW 267306 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.2AA 16N 50A AN ND FW 268672 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.2AA 16N 50A BB FD FW 265518 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS BD FW

BTV01.2AA 16N 50A BB ND FW 269123 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS DD FW

BTV01.2AA 16N 50A BB NL FW 267848 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS DL FW

BTV01.2AA 16N 50B AB ND FW 273334 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.2AA 16N 50B BB FD FW 269850 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS BD FW

BTV01.2AA 32N 50A AB FD FW 269143 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS FD
(BD)

FW 1)

BTV01.2AA 32N 50B AB ND FW 273251 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.2CA 08E 50A AB NL FW 269738 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS EL FW

BTV01.2CA 08E 50B AB ND FW 271087 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ED FW

BTV01.2CA 08N 50A AA BN FW 268807 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL
(DL)

FW 1)

BTV01.2CA 08N 50A AA NL FW 269971 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2CA 08N 50A AA NN FW 267155 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2CA 08N 50A AB BD FW 268869 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND
(DD)

FW 1)

BTV01.2CA 08N 50A AB ND FW 268115 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.2CA 08N 50A AB NN FW 267574 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2CA 08N 50A AN ND FW 267154 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.2CA 08N 50A AN NN FW 267153 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2CA 08N 50A BA BD FW 271697 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND
(DD)

FW 1)

BTV01.2CA 08N 50A BA NL FW 272318 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2CA 08N 50A BB ND FW 271021 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS DD FW

BTV01.2CA 08N 50B AA BL FW 273989 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL
(DL)

FW 1)

BTV01.2CA 08N 50B AA NL FW 273897 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2CA 08N 50B AA NN FW 272058 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2CA 08N 50B AB ND FW 271126 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.2CA 08N 50B AB NL FW 274573 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2CA 08N 50B AB NN FW 272862 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2CA 08N 50B AN ND FW 271570 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.2CA 08N 50B AN NL FW 271787 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2CA 08N 50B AN NN FW 272339 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2CA 08N 50B BB NL FW 273431 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS DL FW

Fig. 7-2: Substitution list with BTV01.1/01.2 and BTV01.3 (Part 2)



BTV01.4 Substitution List with BTV01.1/01.2/01.3 7-3

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

BTV01.1
BTV01.2
BTV01.3

BTV01.4

BTV01.2CA 16E 50A AA ND FW 268446 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ED FW

BTV01.2CA 16E 50B AA ND FW 271084 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ED FW

BTV01.2CA 16E 50B AB ND FW 270136 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ED FW

BTV01.2CA 16E 50B AN ND FW 272244 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ED FW

BTV01.2CA 16E 50B AN NL FW 273151 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS EL FW

BTV01.2CA 16E 50B AN NN FW 273688 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS EL FW

BTV01.2CA 16N 50A AA ND FW 267820 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.2CA 16N 50A AA NL FW 271182 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2CA 16N 50A AB FD FW 269497 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS FD
(BD)

FW 1)

BTV01.2CA 16N 50A AB NL FW 270927 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2CA 16N 50B AB ND FW 272382 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.2CA 16N 50B AB NL FW 274097 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2CA 16N 50B AN ND FW 272790 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.2CA 16N 50B AN NL FW 273693 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.2CA 32E 50A AA FD FW 268900 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS CD FW 2)

BTV01.2CA 32E 50A AB FD FW 268371 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS CD FW 2)

BTV01.2CA 32E 50B AA FD FW 271085 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS CD FW 2)

BTV01.2CA 32E 50B AB ND FW 270506 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ED FW

BTV01.2CA 32E 50B BA NL FW 274780 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS EL FW

BTV01.2CA 32N 50B AB ND FW 270564 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.2CA 32N 50B BA NL FW 272507 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.3AA 08E 50B AA ND FW 276625 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ED FW

BTV01.3AA 08N 50B AA NN FW 275169 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.3AA 08N 50B AB ND FW 275167 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.3AA 08N 50B BB ND FW 275764 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS BD FW

BTV01.3AA 16N 50B AB NL FW 276567 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.3AA 16N 50B AB NN FW 279851 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.3AA 16N 50B AN ND FW 276277 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.3AA 16N 50B AN NN FW 279825 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.3AA 16N 50B BA ND FW 276859 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.3AA 16N 50B BB NL FW 277410 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS DL FW

BTV01.3AA 16N 50B NA ND FW 278921 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.3AA 16N 50B NN NN FW 279400 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.3AA 32N 50B AB ND FW 275380 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.3AA 32N 50B BA ND FW 277085 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.3CA 08N 50B AA ND FW 275253 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.3CA 08N 50B AA NL FW 275162 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.3CA 08N 50B AA NN FW 275786 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

Fig. 7-3: Substitution list with BTV01.1/01.2 and BTV01.3 (Part 3)



7-4 Substitution List with BTV01.1/01.2/01.3 BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

BTV01.1
BTV01.2
BTV01.3

BTV01.4

BTV01.3CA 08N 50B AB ND FW 275160 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.3CA 08N 50B AB NL FW 275164 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.3CA 08N 50B AB NN FW 275397 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.3CA 08N 50B AN NL FW 275161 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.3CA 08N 50B AN NN FW 275838 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.3CA 08N 50B BB ND FW 275437 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS DD FW

BTV01.3CA 16E 50B AA ND FW 277716 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ED FW

BTV01.3CA 16E 50B AB ND FW 275159 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ED FW

BTV01.3CA 16N 50B AA ND FW 275442 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.3CA 16N 50B AA NL FW 276279 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.3CA 16N 50B AB ND FW 275484 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.3CA 16N 50B AB NL FW 279221 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.3CA 16N 50B AN ND FW 276405 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.3CA 16N 50B AN NL FW 278126 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.3CA 16N 50B AN NN FW 278460 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

BTV01.3CA 16N 50B BB NL FW 275608 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS DL FW

BTV01.3CA 32E 50B AB NL FW 275403 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS EL FW

BTV01.3CA 32E 50B BA NL FW 275165 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS EL FW

BTV01.3CA 32N 50B AA ND FW 279628 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.3CA 32N 50B AB ND FW 276799 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS ND FW

BTV01.3CA 32N 50B AN NL FW 277168 BTV01.4 CA 32T 50D AS NL FW

Fig. 7-4: Substitution list with BTV01.1/01.2 and BTV01.3 (Part 4)

1)  to the extent that Com3 is not needed, otherwise ()

2)  Com3 dropped

Note



BTV01.4 List of Figures 8-1

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

8 List of Figures
Fig. 1-1: The expansion slots 1-1

Fig. 1-2:: Replacing the hard drive 1-2

Fig. 2-1: General technical data 2-1

Fig. 2-2: Ambient conditions 2-1

Fig. 2-3: BTV01.4 – Front view 2-2

Fig. 2-4: BTV01.4 – Back view 2-2

Fig. 2-5: BTV01.4 – Side view 2-3

Fig. 2-6: Mounting dimensions 2-4

Fig. 3-1: View of standard interfaces 3-1

Fig. 3-2: Position of slot interfaces 3-1

Fig. 3-3: Machine user button interface 3-2

Fig. 3-4: 12V output 3-2

Fig. 3-5: Assigning keyboard interfaces 3-2

Fig. 3-6: Assigning 10Base-T interface 3-3

Fig. 3-7: Assigning VGA interface 3-3

Fig. 3-8: Assigning UART1 (RS232) 3-4

Fig. 3-9: Assigning UART2 (RS232 / RS485, galvanically isolated) 3-4

Fig. 3-10: Adapter cable connector assignment 3-4

Fig. 3-11: Position of configuration switch on the UART2 3-5

Fig. 3-12: Setting the RS485 ready to send (X= Don’t Care) signal 3-5

Fig. 3-13: Assigning parallel interfaces 3-5

Fig. 4-1: Profibus interface configuration 4-1

Fig. 4-2: Interrupt settings of the Profibus card 4-1

Fig. 4-3: DIP switch position 4-1

Fig. 4-4: The plug-in connector on the slot panel 4-2

Fig. 4-5: The RJ45 port 4-2

Fig. 4-6: RJ45 port assignment 4-2

Fig. 4-7: The AUI port 4-3

Fig. 4-8: AUI port assignment 4-3

Fig. 4-9: LED definitions 4-4

Fig. 4-10: Monitor when selecting the ethernet adapter 4-5

Fig. 4-11: Monitor reading when selecting the bus 4-5

Fig. 4-12: The configuration monitor 4-6

Fig. 4-13: Assignment of configuration switch 4-7

Fig. 4-14: Setting interrupt channel 1 (IRQ3) 4-7

Fig. 4-15: Setting interrupt channel 2 (none) 4-7

Fig. 4-16: Setting base address channel 1 (COM2) 4-8

Fig. 4-17: Setting base address channel 2 (Disabled) 4-8

Fig. 4-18: Setting the operating mode (RTS control) 4-8

Fig. 4-19: Setting terminating channel 1 (none) 4-8

Fig. 4-20: Setting terminating channel 2 (none) 4-8

Fig. 4-21: Connector assignment 4-9



8-2 List of Figures BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

Fig. 5-1: Default settings for standard CMOS setup 5-1

Fig. 5-2: Default settings BIOS features setup 5-2

Fig. 5-3: Default settings chipset features setup 5-2

Fig. 5-4: Default settings power management setup 5-3

Fig. 5-5: Default settings PnP / PCI Configuration 5-3

Fig. 5-6: Default settings Integrated Peripherals 5-4

Fig. 5-7: Default settings Micro Design Features Setup 5-4

Fig. 5-8: Configuring the serial interfaces 5-4

Fig. 6-1: Type code BTV01.4 6-1

Fig. 6-2: Connection plan with pin assignments of the PCD03.1 6-2

Fig. 6-3: Technical datas of the PCD03.1 6-2

Fig. 6-4: Housing Dimensions of the PCD03.1 6-3

Fig. 6-5: Mounting Dimensions of the PCD03.1 6-4

Fig. 7-1: Substitution list with BTV01.1/01.2 and BTV01.3 (Part 1) 7-1

Fig. 7-2: Substitution list with BTV01.1/01.2 and BTV01.3 (Part 2) 7-2

Fig. 7-3: Substitution list with BTV01.1/01.2 and BTV01.3 (Part 3) 7-3

Fig. 7-4: Substitution list with BTV01.1/01.2 and BTV01.3 (Part 4) 7-4



BTV01.4 Index 9-1

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

9 Index

A
Ambient conditions  2-1
AUI port  4-3

B
Base address  4-8
BIOS features setup  5-2
BNC port  4-3
BTV01.4 – Back view  2-2
BTV01.4 – Front view  2-2
BTV01.4 – Side view  2-3

C
Chipset features setup  5-3
COM2  3-5

D
Disk drive  1-1
Display  2-1

E
Expansion cards  4-1
Expansion slots  1-1
External disk drives  1-1
External keyboard  6-2

F
Floppy disk drive  6-2

H
Hard Drive Replacement  1-2
Heat loss  2-1

I
Installation  4-4
Integrated Peripherals  5-4
Interfaces  2-1, 3-1
Interrupts  4-7

K
Keyboard  2-1, 3-2

L
LED display  4-4
LEDs  3-2

M
Machine user button  3-2
Main memory  2-1
Micro Design Features Setup  5-4
Mounting dimensions  2-4



9-2 Index BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

O
Operating mode  4-8

P
Parallel interfaces  3-5
PCD03.1  6-2
Plug-in connector  4-2
PnP / PCI Configuration  5-3
Power management setup  5-3
Power supply  3-2
Power supply to external units  3-2
Processor  2-1
Protection category  2-1

R
RJ45 port  4-2

S
Serial interface  1-1
Serial interfaces  3-4, 5-4
Standard CMOS setup  5-1
Standard interfaces  3-1
Standard VGA connection  3-3
Substitution list  7-1

T
Technical data  2-1
Terminating  4-8

V
Voltage supply  2-1



BTV01.4 Kundenbetreuungsstellen - Sales & Service Facilities 10-1

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

10 Kundenbetreuungsstellen - Sales & Service
Facilities

Deutschland – Germany vom Ausland: (0) nach Landeskennziffer weglassen!!
from abroad: don’t dial (0) after country code!

Vertriebsgebiet Mitte  SALES

 Germany Centre  Service

Rexroth Indramat GmbH
Bgm.-Dr.-Nebel-Str. 2
97816 Lohr am Main

Telefon: +49 (0)9352/40-0
Telefax: +49 (0)9352/40-4885

Vertriebsgebiet Mitte  SALES

 Germany Centre  Service

Mannesmann Rexroth AG
Gesch.ber. Rexroth Indramat
Lilistraße 14-18
63067 Offenbach

Telefon: +49 (0) 69/82 00 90-0
Telefax: +49 (0) 69/82 00 90-80

Vertriebsgebiet Ost  SALES

 Germany East  Service

Rexroth Indramat GmbH
Beckerstraße 31
09120 Chemnitz

Telefon: +49 (0)371/35 55-0
Telefax: +49 (0)371/35 55-333

Vertriebsgebiet Ost  SALES

 Germany East  Service

Mannesmann Rexroth AG
GB Rexroth Indramat GmbH
Holzhäuser Str. 122
04299 Leipzig

Telefon: +49 (0)341/86 77-0
Telefax: +49 (0)341/86 77-219

Vertriebsgebiet Süd  SALES

 Germany South  Service

Rexroth Indramat GmbH
Ridlerstraße 75
80339 München

Telefon: +49 (0)89/540138-30
Telefax: +49 (0)89/540138-10
indramat.mue@t-online.de

Gebiet Südwest  SALES

 Germany South-West  Service

Mannesmann Rexroth AG
Vertrieb Deutschland – VD-BI
Geschäftsbereich Rexroth Indramat
Regionalzentrum Südwest
Ringstrasse 70    /   Postfach 1144
70736 Fellbach   /  70701 Fellbach

Tel.: +49 (0)711/57 61–100
Fax: +49 (0)711/57 61–125

Vertriebsgebiet Nord  SALES

 Germany North  Service

Rexroth Indramat GmbH
Kieler Straße 212
22525 Hamburg

Telefon: +49 (0)40/85 31 57-0
Telefax: +49 (0)40/85 31 57-15

Vertriebsgebiet Nord  SALES

 Germany North  Service

Mannesmann Rexroth AG
Vertriebsniederlassung Region Nord
Gesch.ber. Rexroth Indramat
Walsroder Str. 93
30853 Langenhagen

Telefon: +49 (0) 511/72 66 57-0
Telefax: +49 (0) 511/72 66 57-93

Vertriebsgebiet West  SALES

 Germany West  Service

Mannesmann Rexroth AG
Vertrieb Deutschland
Regionalzentrum West
Borsigstrasse 15
D - 40880 Ratingen

Telefon: +49 (0)2102/409-0
Telefax: +49 (0)2102/409-406

SERVICE - Hotline - 7 Tage / 24h -

H E L P D E S K
MO – FR - von 7 – 17 Uhr
Telefax +49 (0)9352/40-4941
Telefon +49 (0)9352/40-
 Bernard A. -4894
 Kolb R. -4922
 Pfeffermann O. -4808
 Roeper P. -4359
 Scheiner W. -4921

AU S S E R H ALB  dieser Zeit:
Telefon: +49 (0)172/660 04 06
oder/or
Telefon: +49 (0)171/333 88 26

ERSATZTEIL - Hotline

♦ nur an Werktagen

♦ von 15 -18 Uhr

 Tel. +49 (0) 93 52/40 42 22

Kundenbetreuungsstellen in Deutschland - Service agencies in Germany



10-2 Kundenbetreuungsstellen - Sales & Service Facilities BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

Europa – Europe vom Ausland: (0) nach Landeskennziffer weglassen, 0 nach Landeskennziffer mitwählen!
from abroad:    don’t dial (0) after country code, dial 0 after country code!

Austria      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth Ges.m.b.H.
Gesch.ber. Rexroth Indramat
Hägelingasse 3
A - 1140 Wien

Telefon: +43 (0)1/9852540-400
Telefax: +43 (0)1/9852540-93

Austria      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth G.m.b.H.
Gesch.ber. Rexroth Indramat
Industriepark 18
A - 4061 Pasching

Telefon: +43 (0)7221/605-0
Telefax: +43 (0)7221/605-21

Belgium      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth N.V.-S.A.
Gesch.ber. Rexroth Indramat
Industrielaan 8
B-1740 Ternat

Telefon: +32 (0)2/5830719
Telefax: +32 (0)2/5830731

Denmark      SALES   Service

BEC AS
Zinkvej 6
DK-8900 Randers

Telefon: +45 (0)87/11 90 60
Telefax: +45 (0)87/11 90 61

Chechia      SALES   Service

Mannesmann-Rexroth, spol.s.r.o.
Hviezdoslavova 5
CS - 627 00 Brno

Telefon: +420 (0)5/48 126 358
Telefax: +420 (0)5/48 126 112

England      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth Ltd.
Rexroth Indramat Division
Broadway Lane, South Cerney
GB - Cirencester, Glos GL7 5UH

Telefon: +44 (0)1285/863000
Telefax: +44 (0)1285/863030

Finland      SALES   Service

Rexroth Mecman Oy
Rexroth Indramat division
Ansatie 6
SF-017 40 Vantaa

Telefon: +358 (0)9/84 91-11
Telefax: +358 (0)9/84 91-13 60

France      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth S.A.
Division Rexroth Indramat
Parc des Barbanniers
4, Place du Village
F-92632 Gennevilliers Cedex

Telefon: +33 (0)141 47 54 30
Telefax: +33 (0)147 94 69 41
Hotline: +33 (0)6 08 33 43 28

France      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth S.A.
Division Rexroth Indramat
270, Avenue de Lardenne
F - 31100 Toulouse

Telefon: +33 (0)5 61 49 95 19
Telefax: +33 (0)5 61 31 00 41

France      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth S.A.
Division Rexroth Indramat
91, Bd. Irène Joliot-Curie
F - 69634 Vénissieux – Cedex

Telefon: +33 (0)4 78 78 53 65
Telefax: +33 (0)4 78 78 53 62

Italy      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth S.p.A.
Divisione Rexroth Indramat
Via G. Di Vittoria, 1
I - 20063 Cernusco S/N.MI

Telefon: +39 02/92 36 52 70
Telefax: +39 02/92 36 55 12

Italy      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth S.p.A.
Divisione Rexroth Indramat
Via Borgomanero, 11
I - 10145 Torino

Telefon: +39 011/7 50 38 11
Telefax: +39 011/7 71 01 90

Italy      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth S.p.A.
Divisione Rexroth Indramat
Via del Progresso, 16 (Zona Ind.)
I - 35020 Padova

Telefon: +39 049/8 70 13 70
Telefax: +39 049/8 70 13 77

Italy       SALES  Service

Mannesmann Rexroth S.p.A.
Divisione Rexroth Indramat
Via Mascia, 1
I - 80053 Castellamare di Stabia NA

Telefon: +39 081/8 71 57 00
Telefax: +39 081/8 71 68 86

Italy      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth S.p.A.
Divisione Rexroth Indramat
Viale Oriani, 38/A
I - 40137 Bologna

Telefon: +39 051/34 14 14
Telefax: +39 051/34 14 22

Netherlands  SALES   Service

Hydraudyne Hydrauliek B.V.
Kruisbroeksestraat 1
(P.O. Box 32)
NL - 5281 RV Boxtel

Telefon: +31 (0)411/65 19 51
Telefax: +31 (0)411/65 14 83
e-mail: indramat@hydraudyne.nl

Netherlands   SALES  Service

Hydrocare B.V.
Kruisbroeksestraat 1
(P.O. Box 32)
NL - 5281 RV Boxtel

Telefon: +31 (0)411/65 19 51
Telefax: +31 (0)411/67 78 14

Norway      SALES   Service

Rexroth Mecman AS
Rexroth Indramat Division
Berghagan 1             or: Box 3007
N -1405 Ski-Langhus     N -1402 Ski

Telefon: +47 (0)64 86 41 00
Telefax: +47 (0)64 86 90 62

Poland      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth Sp.zo.o.
Biuro Poznan
ul. Dabrowskiego 81/85
PL - 60-529 Poznan

Telefon: +48 061/847 67 99
Telefax: +48 061/847 64 02

Russia      SALES   Service

Tschudnenko E.B.
Arsenia 22
RUS - 153000 Ivanovo
Rußland

Telefon: +7 093/223 96 33
oder/or +7 093/223 95 48
Telefax: +7 093/223 46 01

Spain      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth S.A.
Divisiòn Rexroth Indramat
Centro Industrial Santiga
Obradors s/n
E-08130 Santa Perpetua de Mogoda
Barcelona

Telefon: +34 937 47 94 00
Telefax: +34 937 47 94 01

Spain      SALES   Service

Goimendi S.A.
División Rexroth Indramat
Jolastokieta (Herrera)
Apartado 11 37
E - 20017 San Sebastian

Telefon: +34 9 43/40 01 63
Telefax: +34 9 43/39 17 99

Sweden      SALES   Service

Rexroth Mecman Svenska AB
Rexroth Indramat Division
Varuvägen 7
S - 125 81 Stockholm

Telefon: +46 (0)8/727 92 00
Telefax: +46 (0)8/647 32 77

Slowenia      SALES   Service

Rexroth Indramat
elektromotorji d.o.o.
Otoki 21
SLO - 64 228 Zelezniki

Telefon: +386 64/61 73 32
Telefax: +386 64/64 71 50

Turkey      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth Hidropar A..S.
Fevzi Cakmak Cad No. 3
TR - 34630 Sefaköy Istanbul

Telefon: +90 212/541 60 70
Telefax: +90 212/599 34 07

Switzerland
SALES

-East-  Service

Mannesmann Rexroth Schweiz AG
Gesch.ber. Rexroth Indramat
Gewerbestraße 3
CH - 8500 Frauenfeld

Telefon: +41 (0)52/720 21 00
Telefax: +41 (0)52/720 21 11

Switzerland
SALES

-West-  Service

Mannesmann Rexroth Suisse SA
Département Rexroth Indramat
Rue du village 1
CH - 1020 Renens

Telefon: +41 (0)21/632 84 20
Telefax: +41 (0)21/632 84 21

Europäische Kundenbetreuungsstellen (ohne Deutschland)
European Service agencies (without Germany)



BTV01.4 Kundenbetreuungsstellen - Sales & Service Facilities 10-3

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

Außerhalb Europa  - outside Europe     vom Ausland: (0) nach Landeskennziffer weglassen!
from abroad: don’t dial (0) after country code!

Argentina      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth S.A.I.C.
Division Rexroth Indramat
Acassusso 48 41/7
RA - 1605 Munro (Buenos Aires)

Telefon: +54 (0)11/4756 01 40
Telefax: +54 (0)11/4762 6862
e-mail:mannesmann@impsat1.com.ar

Argentina      SALES   Service

NAKASE
Servicio Tecnico CNC
Calle 49, No. 5764/66
RA - 1653 Villa Balester
Prov. - Buenos Aires

Telefon: +54 (0) 11/4768 36 43
Telefax: +54 (0) 11/4768 24 13
e-mail: nakase@usa.net

nakase@infovia.com.ar

Australia      SALES   Service

AIMS - Australian Industrial
Machinery Services Pty. Ltd.
Unit 3/45 Horne ST
Campbellfield , VIC 3061
AUS - Melbourne

Telefon: +61 (0)3/93 59 02 28
Telefax: +61 (0)3/93 59 02 86

Australia      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth Pty. Ltd.
No. 7, Endeavour Way
Braeside Victoria, 31 95
AUS – Melbourne

Telefon: +61 (0)3/95 80 39 33
Telefax: +61 (0)3/95 80 17 33
Email: mel@rexroth.com.au

Brazil      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth
Automação Ltda.
Divisão Rexroth Indramat
Rua Georg Rexroth, 609
Vila Padre Anchieta
BR - 09951-270 Diadema-SP
[ Caixa Postal 377 ]
[  BR-09901-970 Diadema-SP ]

Telefon: +55 (0)11/745 90 60
+55 (0)11/745 90 70

Telefax: +55 (0)11/745 90 50
e-mail:  awittwer@rexroth.com.br

Brazil       SALES  Service

Mannesmann Rexroth
Automação Ltda.
Divisão Rexroth Indramat
R. Dr.Humberto Pinheiro Vieira, 100
Distrito Industrial
BR - 89220-390 Joinville - SC
[ Caixa Postal 1273 ]

Tel./Fax: +55 (0)47/473 58 33
Mobil: +55 (0)47 974 66 45
e-mail: prochnow@zaz.com.br

Canada      SALES   Service

Basic Technologies Corporation
Burlington Division
3426 Mainway Drive
Burlington, Ontario
Canada L7M 1A8

Telefon: +1 905/335 55 11
Telefax: +1 905/335-41 84

China       SALES  Service

Mannesmann Rexroth (China) Ldt.
Shanghai Parts & Service Center
199 Wu Cao Road, Hua Cao
Minhang District
PRC - Shanghai 201 103

Telefon: +86 21/62 20 00 58
Telefax: +86 21/62 20 00 68

China      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth (China) Ldt.
15/F China World Trade Center
1, Jianguomenwai Avenue
PRC - Beijing 100004

Telefon: +86 10/65 05 03 80
Telefax: +86 10/65 05 03 79

China      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth (China) Ldt.
A-5F., 123 Lian Shan Street
Sha He Kou District
PRC - Dalian 116 023

Telefon: +86 411/46 78 930
Telefax: +86 411/46 78 932

Hongkong      SALES   Service

Rexroth (China) Ldt.
1/F., 19 Cheung Shun Street
Cheung Sha Wan,
Kowloon, Hongkong

Telefon: +852 22 62 51 00
Telefax: +852 27 44 02 78

India      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth (India) Ltd.
Rexroth Indramat Division
Plot. 96, Phase III
Peenya Industrial Area
IND - Bangalore - 560058

Telefon: +91 (0)80/8 39 73 74
Telefax: +91 (0)80/8 39 43 45

India      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth (India) Ltd.
Rexroth Indramat Division
Plot. A-58, TTC Industrial Area
Thane Turbhe Midc Road
Mahape Village
IND - Navi Mumbai - 400 701

Telefon: +91 (0)22/7 61 46 22
Telefax: +91 (0)22/7 68 15 31

Indonesia      SALES   Service

PT. Rexroth Wijayakusuma
Jl. Raya Bekasi Km 21
Pulogadung
RI - Jakarta Timur 13920

Telefon: +62 21/4 61 04 87
+62 21/4 61 04 88

Telefax: +62 21/4 60 01 52

Japan       SALES  Service

Rexroth Automation Co., Ltd.
Service Center Japan
Yutakagaoka 1810, Meito-ku,
NAGOYA 465-0035, Japan

Telefon: +81 (0)52/777 88 41
+81 (0)52/777 88 53
+81 (0)52/777 88 79

Telefax: +81 (0)52/777 89 01

Japan      SALES   Service

Rexroth Automation Co., Ltd.
Rexroth Indramat Division
1F, I.R. Building
Nakamachidai 4-26-44, Tsuzuki-ku
YOKOHAMA 224-0041, Japan

Telefon: +81 (0)45/942 72 10
Telefax: +81 (0)45/942 03 41

Mexico      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth Mexico S.A.
de C.V.
Calle Neptuno 72
Unidad Ind. Vallejo
MEX - 07700 Mexico, D.F.

Telefon: +52 5 754 17 11
+52 5 754 36 84
+52 5 754 12 60

Telefax: +52 5 754 50 73
+52 5 752 59 43

e-mail: gsoria@rexroth-mexico.com

Korea      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth-Seki Co Ltd.
1500-12 Da-Dae-Dong
ROK - Saha-Ku, Pusan, 604-050

Telefon: +82 (0)51/2 60 06 18
Telefax: +82 (0)51/2 60 06 19

Korea      SALES   Service

Seo Chang Corporation Ltd.
Room 903, Jeail Building
44-35 Yeouido-Dong
Yeoungdeungpo-Ku
C.P.O.Box 97 56
ROK - Seoul

Telefon: +82 (0)2/7 80 82 08
+82 (0)2/7 80 82 09

Telefax: +82 (0)2/7 84 54 08

South Africa  SALES   Service

TECTRA Automation (Pty) Ltd.
28 Banfield Road,Industria North
RSA - Maraisburg 1700

Telefon: +27 (0)11/673 20 80
Telefax: +27 (0)11/673 72 69

Taiwan      SALES   Service

Rexroth Uchida Co., Ltd.
No.1, Tsu Chiang Street
Tu Cheng Ind. Estate
Taipei Hsien, Taiwan, R.O.C.

Telefon: +886 2/2 68 13 47
Telefax: +886 2/2 68 53 88

Kundenbetreuungsstellen außerhalb Europa - Service agencies outside Europe



10-4 Kundenbetreuungsstellen - Sales & Service Facilities BTV01.4

DOK-MT*CNC-BTV01.4****-PR02-EN-P

Außerhalb Europa  / USA - outside Europe / USA
USA      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth Corporation
Rexroth Indramat Division
5150 Prairie Stone Parkway
USA -Hoffman Estates, IL 60192-3707

Telefon: +1 847/6 45 36 00
Telefax: +1 847/6 45 62 01
 service@indramat.com

USA      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth Corporation
Rexroth Indramat Division
Central Region Technical Center
USA - Auburn Hills, MI 48326

Telefon: +1 248/3 93 33 30
Telefax: +1 248/3 93 29 06

USA      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth Corporation
Rexroth Indramat Division
Southeastern Technical Center
3625 Swiftwater Park Drive
USA - Suwanee
Georgia 30174

Telefon: +1 770/9 32 32 00
+1 770/9 32 19 03

USA      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth Corporation
Rexroth Indramat Division
Northeastern Technical Center
99 Rainbow Road
USA - East Granby,
Connecticut 06026

Telefon: +1 860/8 44 83 77
+1 860/8 44 85 95

USA      SALES   Service

Mannesmann Rexroth Corporation
Rexroth Indramat Division
Charlotte Regional  Sales Office
14001 South Lakes Drive
USA - Charlotte,
North Carolina 28273

Telefon: +1 704/5 83 97 62
+1 704/5 83 14 86

USA Service HOTLINE

+1-800-860-1055

- 7 days / 24hrs -

Kundenbetreuungsstellen außerhalb Europa / USA
 Service agencies outside Europe / USA





P
rin

te
d 

in
 G

er
m

an
y

2 8 7 2 7 5


	Inhaltsverzeichnis
	1 Summary Description
	1.1 Expansion Slots
	1.2 Floppy Disk Drive
	1.3 Hard Disk Drive
	Hard Drive Replacement


	2 Technical Data
	2.1 General Data
	2.2 Ambient Conditions
	2.3 Dimensions
	Housing Sizes
	Mounting Dimensions


	3 Interfaces
	3.1 Interface Positions
	3.2 Power Supply
	3.3 Machine Operator Buttons
	3.4 Power Supply for External Units (BTM)
	3.5 Keyboard
	3.6 LEDs
	3.7 Network
	3.8 Video (VGA)
	3.9 Serial Interfaces
	UART2 (SIS) Configuration

	3.10 Parallel Interfaces

	4 Expansion Cards
	4.1 Profibus Card
	Profibus interface „PROFI-IF-PCAT“ Configuration

	4.2 Ethernet Card (PCM01.1E)
	Elements on the Slot Panel
	Installation

	4.3 Interface Cards
	Configuration
	Connector Assignment


	5 BIOS Configuration
	5.1 Base Settings in BIOS Release 2.06
	Standard CMOS Setup
	BIOS Features Setup
	Chipset Features Setup
	Power Management Setup
	PNP / PCI Configuration
	Integrated Peripherals
	Micro Design Features Setup

	5.2 Special Configurations

	6 Ordering Informations
	6.1 Type Code
	6.2 Accessories
	Floppy Disk Drive PCD03.1


	7 Substitution List with BTV01.1/01.2/01.3
	8 List of Figures
	9 Index
	10 Kundenbetreuungsstellen
	Deutschland – Germany
	Europa – Europe
	Außerhalb Europa - outside Europe
	Außerhalb Europa / USA - outside Europe / USA



